

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 761

ANSWERED ON 22.07.2022


EXPANSION OF PSUs AND HEAVY INDUSTRIES IN UTTAR PRADESH


761 SMT. GEETA ALIAS CHANDRAPRABHA:


Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of plants of heavy industry and Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) in the State of Uttar Pradesh, the details thereof;


(b) whether there is any plan to further expand the number of said PSUs and heavy industries in future in the State of Uttar Pradesh; and


(c) whether there is any policy in place for providing employment to the local youth in these plants, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a): Since, Industry is a State subject, the Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) does not maintain any centralized data relating to plants of heavy industry in any part of the country including Uttar

Pradesh.


However, so far as plants of operational Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) under MHI are concerned, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL) has two manufacturing units and one repair unit located in the state of Uttar Pradesh as hereunder:


Manufacturing Units 1. Transformer Plant (TP), Jhansi

2. Fabrication Stamping and Insulator Plant (FSIP),

Jagdishpur

Repair Unit 3. Heavy Equipment Repair Plant (HERP), Varanasi


(b): There is no such proposal.


(c): BHEL has reported that the application are invited from all over India for all notified positions towards which local candidates from the state of Uttar Pradesh also apply from time to time.
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